Seminole Springs District

Commissioner’s Meeting
February 10, 2011

1. Opening
Invocation
Welcome & Introductions
a. New Commissioners: Dan Roberts, Nelson Bonet
Unit Charters — Martin Drake will disperse
Review January Unit Visitation Scorecard (attached)
Direct Contact Leader Training
Membership — 72 dropped R11 members ...
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Roundtable Commissioner Reports
a. Cub Scout: Linda Braswell
b. Boy Scout: Frank Kucera
9. Commissioner Education
a. Monthly topic — Eleanor Johnson
b. Commissioner’s Conference
i. When: Saturday, March 12, 2011
ii. Where: Camp LaNoChe
iii. You are welcome to attend Friday evening as well, Council Executive Board Meeting
iv. Online registration: http://goo.gl/2B7MA
v. Tentative agenda attached

c. Commissioner’s College
i. When: Saturday, April 16, 2011
ii. Where: Council Service Center
iii. Online registration: http://goo.gl/AWD40
d. Commissioner’s Arrowhead and Commissioner’s Key (attached)

10. Unit Issues (replaces Service Area Breakout until we get more ADCs)
a. Getting the best unit leader — lan De Keyzer

11. Announcements

12. From the District Exec

13. District Commissioner’s Minute

14. Adjourn

Upcoming events where Commissioners can get good unit contacts, please attend if you are available:
- District Roundtable, February 17" Lake Mary LDS Ward, 7:00 p.m.
- District Webelos Crossover, March 4”‘, Rolling Hills Moravian Church, SR434, Longwood
- District Pinewood Derby, March 19" Lake Mary LDS Ward, 8:30 a.m.
- Tipisa Spring Conclave, March 18-20, Camp LaNoChe
- Cub Scout Fun-with-Son, March 25-27 and April 15-17, Camp LaNoChe
- Seminole Springs District Camporee, April 1-3 — Camp LaNoChe (Rybolt)
- Scout Show, April 30", UCF Stadium

Save the Date: District Banquet: Friday, May 13", Lake Mary LDS Ward, Mardi Gras theme
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2011-2012 Seminole Springs District Calendar

AUGUST 2011
District Committee Meeting
District Commissioner Staff Meeting
1" day for Seminole County Schools
Roundtable — Program Kickoff

SEPTEMBER 2011
District Committee Meeting
District Commissioner Staff Meeting
Roundtable, 7PM
Boy Scout Leader Specific 1 Training
Cub Scout Leader Specific 1 Training

OCTOBER 2011
Webelos Woods
Full Training- Cubs, Boys and Venturing
District Committee Meeting
District Commissioner Staff Meeting
District Cub Family Campout
Roundtable 7PM
Boy Scout Leader Specific 2 Training
Cub Scout Leader Specific 2 Training

NOVEMBER 2011
Outdoor Leader Skills for Webelos Training
Scouting for Food — Bag Drop Off
District Committee Meeting
District Commissioner Staff Meeting
Scouting for Food — Bag Pick Up
Roundtable, 7PM
Boy Scout Leader Specific 3 Training

2-4

10-11
15

9-10
15
17
30-1

12
12
19
28

10
10
17

DECEMBER 2011
Council Fall Camporee
District Commissioner Staff Meeting
District Committee Meeting
BALOO- Training
Roundtable, 7PM

JANUARY 2012
District Committee Meeting
District Commissioner Meeting
Roundtable, 7PM
University of Scouting

FEBRUARY 2012
Scout Sunday
District Committee Meeting
District Commissioner Staff Meeting
Full Training, Cubs, Boys, Venturing
Roundtable, 7PM

MARCH 2012
Webelos Crossover
District Committee Meeting
District Commissioner Staff Meeting
Board & District Staff Retreat
Roundtable, 7PM
District Pinewood Derby
Spring Camporee

APRIL 2012
District Committee Meeting
District Commissioner Staff Meeting
Round Table, 7PM
Scout Show

MAY 2012
District Committee Meeting, 7PM
District Commissioner Staff Meeting
District Banquet



Unit 2011 Contacts Visits Units Percent

Crew 2085 19 27.94%
Crew 2234 14 20.59%
Crew 2715 11 16.18%
Crew 2787 9 13.24%
Crew 2854 5 7.35%
Pack 3004 6+ 2 2.94%
Pack 3034 Total 60 88.24%
Pack 3038
Pack 3046
Pack 3085
Pack 3196
Pack 3230
Pack 3234
Pack 3237
Pack 3242
Pack 3251
Pack 3263
Pack 3341
Pack 3491
Pack 3507
Pack 3529
Pack 3543
Pack 3630
Pack 3692
Pack 3773
Pack 3787
Pack 3830
Pack 3834
Pack 3836
Pack 3854
Pack 3898
Pack 3953
Pack 3980
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Units with No Contacts in 2011 (as recorded in UVTS)
Pack 3504

Troop 0504

Troop 0773

Troop 0834

Crew 2504

Crew 2834

Team 6504

Team 6834

P R, W NNEFENNERPEP R PANOPRPERPNOPPNPENPAPOPRPWLWOEREPAEPOEREWON



Ship 5118
Team 6085
Troop 0007
Troop 0034
Troop 0038
Troop 0085
Troop 0196
Troop 0203
Troop 0234
Troop 0236
Troop 0237
Troop 0242
Troop 0263
Troop 0341
Troop 0491
Troop 0507
Troop 0543
Troop 0690
Troop 0691
Troop 0692
Troop 0787
Troop 0830
Troop 0836
Troop 0849
Troop 0854
Troop 0936
Troop 0953
Grand Total
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Unit

Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack

No

3046
3234
3234
3234
3237
3237
3237
3237
3237
3237
3237
3263
3263
3263
3341
3341
3341
3341
3341
3341
3341
3341
3341
3341
3491
3491
3491
3491
3491
3507
3507
3507
3507
3507
3507
3507

program
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting

person_id

124606175
119474105
122860872
124505170
124620631
124620231
124712211
124620296
124620366
124620260
124620654
124525683
124525680
124525262
124711468
124449690
124638891
124448941
124638699
124449670
124449638
124449654
124447903
124449718
124632999
124633018
124632990
124462272
123099645
124530689
124642437
124530961
124531155
125028742
125028879
125028998

name_
Thomas George Dyl
John Perry Hilton
Yonatan Klein

Joseph Thithien Pham
lan Scott Coburn
Daniel Colchado
Jayden Hope

Caleb W Miller
Zackary David Platt
Elisha Stewart

Adam Matthew Thonus
David Fernandez
Pablo Fernandez
Jared Lyle Lathan
Justin Michael Allers
Nicholas R Andrews
Andres Jesus Barradas
Chase Allen Billingsley
Guillermo Diaz

Justin Ethan Fletcher
Brandon Steven Glatz
Ryan Jacob Glatz
Michael Anthony Napolitano
Jack Davis Trebon
Mario Marcelo Bustillo
Preston J Grice

Aaron Robert Headdy
BijoSimon Mathew
Austin Richard Rettig
Hunter Madison Altman
Jadab C Boyce

Bryce Allen Huff
Braeden Cole Larson
Andrew Joseph Pratt
Owen Matthew Pratt

city_state zip

Longwood FL 32779-4534
Longwood FL 32750-7152
Longwood FL 32750-2701
Longwood FL 32750-4545
Casselberry FL 32707-3849
Longwood FL 32750-3962

Altamonte Springs FL 32701-4034
Altamonte Springs FL 32701-7503
Altamonte Springs FL 32701-7947

Casselberry FL 32707-2919

Altamonte Springs FL 32701-3550

Lake Mary FL 32746-1911
Lake Mary FL 32746-1911
Sanford FL 32771-8107
Longwood FL 32750-3253
Casselberry FL 32707-3421

Winter Springs FL 32708-2478

Casselberry FL 32707-4547

Winter Springs FL 32708-2202

Casselberry FL 32707-7047
Casselberry FL 32707-3901
Casselberry FL 32707-3901
Casselberry FL 32707-3431
Casselberry FL 32707-3515

Winter Springs FL 32708-2024

Longwood FL 32750-3161

Winter Springs FL 32708-2168

Longwood FL 32750-5563
Longwood FL 32750-5359
Sanford FL 32771-6494
Sanford FL 32771-7188
Sanford FL 32771-7772
Sanford FL 32771-7155
Sanford FL 32771-7456
Sanford FL 32771-7456

Christian Alexander Sanders Jr Sanford FL 32773-5658

telephone_number

(321)256-1276
(407)265-2255
(407)332-7693
(407)332-9272
(407)304-9645
(407)260-9704
(954)483-1058
(321)972-1728
(407)637-2160
(407)831-7027
(407)488-2322
(407)256-7618
(407)256-7618
(407)878-6117
(407)952-6166
(407)699-8336
(407)610-1463
(321)277-4352
(978)790-0113
(321)972-1581
(321)277-5393
(321)277-5393
(407)677-9896
(407)695-1312
(407)645-2148
(386)847-9333
(407)914-0084
(407)965-7475
(407)331-7244
(407)330-0729
(407)665-2363
(727)460-4331
(407)330-0987
(407)878-6062
(407)878-6062
(321)460-4636
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Unit
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Pack
Troop
Troop
Troop
Troop
Troop
Troop

No

3692
3692
3773
3773
3773
3773
3773
3773
3773
3773
3773
3773
3773
3773
3773
3773
3773
3787
3854
3854
3854
3854
3854
3854
3898
3980
3980
3980
3980
0236
0341
0341
0341
0341
0953

program
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Cub Scouting
Boy Scouts

Boy Scouts

Boy Scouts

Boy Scouts

Boy Scouts

Boy Scouts

person_id

124535520
124535688
124609443
124609629
124513845
124513831
124609692
124513798
124513887
124513908
119453460
124513825
124609730
124513901
124513838
124811542
124811632
124567144
124450730
124450742
124450684
124583949
124450708
124502693
124790530
124510279
124510107
124510182
124510255
124720805
125052391
111578145
125052367
115277820
124796471

name_
Tyrone Maurice Davis
Robert C Landgraf

lan jacob Amerine
Timothy J Amering Il
Nicholas Eric Astaud
Caleb Branda

Xander Jordan Call
Timothy Cooper Davis
Spencer Logan Delacerda
Jeremy Delacerda Jr
Brendan Patrick Finneran
Nathan sanghyun Lee
Praveen Sundar

Stephen George Tanssig
Jared Isaiah Williams
Griffin Zakow

Miles Zakow

Franklyn Celino Marcla
Daniel Christopher Alvarez
Hector Yoell Charriez
Anthony James Hulme
Adrian F Krystof
Alexander Alexis Mercado
Jaxon Tyler Sutton

Robert Adams Carley
Luis Miguel Bonilla

Rylee Jordan Dacosta
Austin Joseph Maguire
Tyler Thompson

Deven Michael Faith
Lenny Ruben Bibiloni
Rolando Fernandez
Jesus Manuel Negron
Hunter R Schultz

Khanan Christopher Brodley

city_state zip

Casselberry FL 32730-2363
Winter Park FL 32792-1234
Longwood FL 32779-4963
Longwood FL 32779-4963

Altamonte Springs FL 32714-2040

Longwood FL 32779-2301
Longwood FL 32779-4963
Longwood FL 32779-2349
Longwood FL 32779-6069
Longwood FL 32779-6069
Longwood FL 32779-6233
Longwood FL 32779-4473
Longwood FL 32779-6128
Longwood FL 32779-2302

Altamonte Springs FL 32714-3850

Longwood FL 32779-4907
Longwood FL 32779-4907
Casselberry FL 32707-4821
Sanford FL 32773-6159
Lake Mary FL 32746-2043
Sanford FL 32771-7482
Lake Mary FL 32746-4861
Lake Mary FL 32746-4220
Sanford FL 32773-7324
Deltona FL 32738-4145
Lake Mary FL 32746-6086
Sanford FL 32771-6345
Debary FL 32713-2514
Lake Mary FL 32746-2209
Sanford FL 32773-5618
Casselberry FL 32707-5319
Sanford FL 32773-4443
Casselberry FL 32707-5319
Longwood FL 32750-8419
Sanford FL 32771-6838

telephone_number

(407)936-5254
407)385-6435
303)995-5452
303)995-5452
321)972-2249
321)972-8300
303)995-5452
407)625-4546
407)452-8639
407)452-8639
407)637-2290
813)900-3959
407)331-1488
407)788-6406
407)242-6822
631)921-5126
631)921-5126
407)937-9732
407)710-4022
407)401-5065
407)402-1744
407)687-4384
407)617-3729
321)363-2100
386)785-3079
347)399-4372
407)409-2046
386)668-5126
407)302-9298
407)878-3306
407)459-2529
407)715-4209
407)459-2529
407)878-5082
407)688-1319
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2011 Commissioners’ Conference
Camp La-No-Che

Saturday, March 12, 2011

(01T 0T 0 @ ] o T=] o o= SR Ron Campbell
0910 — National Commissioner’s UPdate ........ccoeeecciiiiiiee i Tico Perez
0945 — “Venturing and the ComMmMISSIONEI” ...........ciiiieee e e e e e eeenenens JoAnn Grisetti
1030 — Presentation of Doctoral Thesis........ccuvveieeiiiccciiiieee e Eunice Phelps
1200 - 1300 - Lunch

1300 — “POPIE SKillS” ....eeerreeeee ettt et e e e eccrre e e e e e et r e e e e e e ee e e eenanaraeeeeeeeeaanes Lucy Slaton
1400 — Proven Practices for great Roundtables ...........c.cvveeeeiiiecciei e Staff
1430 — Breakouts (needs, training, problems).........ccccuiiieiiiiieiiee e, ACCs

1530 — Closing



UNIT COMMISSIONER PROGRESS RECORD FOR THE COMMISSIONER KEY/
ARROWHEAD HONOR AWARD

Cut along solid lines; fold along dotted lines.

(Reproduce locally.)
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Arrowhead Honor (cont.)

4. Attend six district commissioner staff meetings
and provide the training topic for one meeting.

5. Participate in a charter renewal meeting that
results in on-time unit reregistration.

Approved Date
6. Participate in a charter presentation.
Approved Date

7. Attend a council commissioner conference or
planning conference, or actively participate in a
major council event.

Approved Date

or portion and send to council service center.
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eled uewiey)

‘panoidde si pleme ay |
'splepuejs palinbai ay} Bunesw s,a)epipued ay} o0}
Se suoleoIlled 8y sidecoe pue uoneoldde siyy
pamalnal sey eepiwwod Buiurely diysiepes| ayl

NOILOV I3LLINNOD

areq panoiddy

‘PIEMY JOUOH pPeayMOLY 8y} uie]
JONVINHO443d

|leqg panoiddy

‘SPJDMD BU!U!DH JSqJO JOi pssn
3q fouund pIpMD 3UO Joj 2inus| ‘poliad Jesh-G e uiym
JauoIsSIwwod passisiBal e se sieak g a)g|dwo)

JHNN3IL

8. Help a unit resolve a specific problem or
improve some aspect of their unit operations.

Approved Date
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City
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ROUNDTABLE COMMISSIONER PROGRESS RECORD FOR THE ARROWHEAD
HONOR /COMMISSIONER KEY

Cut along solid lines; fold along dotted lines.

(Reproduce locally.)
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Arrowhead Honor Record (cont.)

4. Lead staff in preparing a 1-year roundtable
outline.

Approved Date

5. Supervise the staff in conducting these
roundtables.

Approved Date

6. With the district commissioner and district
executive, develop and use an attendance
promotion plan.

Approved Date

7. Attend a council commissioner conference,
roundtable, or planning conference.

Approved Date

When completed, clip Arrowhead Hon'wr portion and send to council service center.
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Scouting's Journey to Excellence
2011 Pack Performance Recognition Program

Objective

Advancement: Increase the percentage of Cub

Bronze Level

Have 55% of Cub
Scouts advance one

Silver Level

Have 75% of Cub
Scouts advance, or 55%

Gold Level

Have 90% of Cub
Scouts advance, or 75%

Bronze
Points

1 ! rank or have a 2 advance and have a 2 and have a 2 100 200 400
Scouts earning rank advancements. ; . .
percentage points percentage points percentage points
increase. increase. increase.
: . Retain and re-register | Retain and re-register
Retain and re-register o o
68% of eligible 75% of members, or 80% of members, or
i . retain and re-register retain and re-register
2 Retention: Improve retention rate. members or hav_e a2 68% and have a 2 75% and have a 2 100 200 400
percentage points ) )
) percentage points percentage points
increase. ) )
increase. increase.
Building Cub Scouting: Have an increase in Have a net gain of one
3 membership or be larger than the average size member over last year, Increase youth Increase youth 75 150 300
ack p 9 9 or have at least 19 members by 5%. members by 10%.
pack. members.
Outdoor activities: The pack has activities in the Have three outdoor Have four outdoor Have five outdoor
4 outdoors ) p activities during the activities during the activities during the 75 150 300
. year. year. year.
Have a Cubmaster and
a committee with at
least three members.
All dens have leaders.
The entire committee Bronze level, plus all
has completed This Is | must have completed | Silver level, plus pack
Trained leadership: Have a trained and engaged Scouting, Fast Start Leader-Specific participates in BALOO
5 ; — — p L ; 50 100 200
pack committee. training, and Youth Training or, if new, training and in OWLS
Protection training or, if| complete within six training.
new, complete within months of joining.
three months of joining.
Den or pack meetings
have started by October
31.
. . . . The pack participates in 25% attend Cub Scout | 40% attend Cub Scout
Day/resident camp: The pack participates in Cub | Cub Scout day camp or
6 X . day camp or Cub Scout | day camp or Cub Scout 50 100 200
Scout day camp or Cub Scout resident camp. Cub Scout resident . .
resident camp. resident camp.
camp.
Service projects: The pack participates in service
projects, with one benefitting your chartering Participate in two Participate in three Participate in four
7 A N ) ] . . - . 50 100 200
organization. The projects and hours are entered service projects. service projects. service projects.
on the Journey to Excellence website.
By May 31’, the pack Earn the Bronze level, | Earn the Bronze and
Leadership planning: Next year's leaders are committee lus the pack holds its | Silver levels, plus ever
8 X ersnip p 9: y recruits/confirms pack P pa °'S, Plus every 50 100 200
identified early. . fall recruitment by leadership position is
and den leadership for i
September 30. filled by October 15.
the next year.
With a troop, hold two
Webelos-to-Scout transition: Have a Webelos-to- Joint _actlymes, one of 60% of Webelos 80% of Webelos
9 . X which is a parent . X . X 50 100 200
Scout transition plan with a troop or troops. - - register with a troop. register with a troop.
orientation and camp
promotion meeting.
Budget: The pack has a budget that is continually | Have a written budget | Earn the Bronze level, Ear.n the Bronze and
- . A ) i Silver levels, plus
reviewed by the committee and follows BSA reviewed at committee | plus Cub Scouts' ideas ;
10 e . R ) . : budget is completed by 25 50 100
policies relating to fundraising and fiscal meetings and that are used in the budget
. X August 31 for the next
management. follows BSA policies. planning process.
program year.
Hold nine pack
or::e,:ggﬁr? yr(:riém:]h Meet the Bronze level | Meet the Bronze level
Pack and den meetings: Packs and dens have 9 9 plus, pack committee plus, pack committee
11 . program plans and _ . 25 50 100
regular meetings. - meets at least six times | meets at least 10 times
asking for parental
: ayear. ayear.
involvement. Dens
meet twice a month.
Complete
reregistration, obtain all
signatures, and submit
12 Reregister on-time paperwork to the 25
council office prior to
the expiration of your
charter.
Conduct an annual
pack assessment using
13 Annual assessment: Completion of this form. this form, and supmlt it 25
completed and signed
with the charter renewal
forms.
Points
To earn Bronze: Complete 10 of 13 Bronze requirements, plus earn 700 points (from Bronze, Silver, or Gold points list).
To earn Silver: Earn the Bronze award, plus earn 1,000 points (from Bronze, Silver, or Gold points list). Total points

To earn Gold: Earn the Bronze award, plus earn 1,600 points (from Bronze, Silver, or Gold points list).

We certify on our honor as Scout leaders that these requirements have been completed.

Cubmaster

Committee chair

Commissioner

Pack #

Level achieved

This form should be turned in to the Scout service center with your charter renewal paperwork.

Did not achieve

@ JOURNEY TO EXCELLENCE




Scouting's Journey to Excellence

2011 Pack Performance Recognition Program

Journey To Excellence, the new performance recognition program, changes the basic way we measure and recognize success in the Boy Scouts of
America by moving away from measuring process and moving to measuring performance. Below provides specific information to help you
understand the criteria and exactly what data will be used to determine the three levels of performance. In planning your strategy, use actual
numbers from the previous year to guide your performance improvement goal planning. In each area, the pack may qualify by meeting a specific
standard or by showing measured improvement.

1 Total number of Cub Scouts advancing at least one rank (Bobcat, Tiger, Wolf, Bear, Webelos, Arrow of Light) since your last charter
renewal date (A), divided by total Tiger Cubs, Cub Scouts, and Webelos Scouts at the current charter renewal date (B). Total = A/ B.

2 Number of youth members on this year’s recharter (C) divided by the number of youth members on last year’s recharter (D) plus any
additional youth members (E) minus any transfer outs or age outs (F). Total = (C) / (D+E-F).

3 At charter renewal time, have an increase in the number of youth members over the number of youth members on the previous year's
charter renewal.

4 The pack has activities in the outdoors, which could include outdoor pack meetings, hikes, pack campouts, parades, outdoor service
projects, etc.
Have a pack committee. All CM, CA, MC, TL, DL, DA, WL, and WA (paid or multiple registration) have completed This Is Scouting, Fast

5 Start training, and Youth Protection training or, if new, complete within three months of joining. Den or pack meetings have started by
10/31/2011.

6 Cub Scouts attend an in-council/out-of-council Cub Scout day camp and/or Cub Scout resident camp in 2011. Silver and Gold levels are
total number of Cub Scouts attending (G) divided by total number of Cub Scouts registered as of 6/30/2011 (H). Total = G / H.
The pack participates in at least two service projects during the year and enters them on the Journey to Excellence website. The
projects may be completed as joint projects with other organizations. At least one project must benefit the chartered organization.

8 The pack recruits or confirms the next year's leadership, including CM, DLs, and WLs, by 5/31/2011. The pack holds its fall recruitment
event by 9/30/2011.

9 Hold at least two joint activities with a troop or troops, one of which is a new parent orientation and camp promotion meeting, and have
graduating boys register with a troop. If pack has no Webelos Scouts, this requirement is met at the Bronze level.
The pack has a written budget that is reviewed at all pack committee meetings, and the pack follows BSA policies relating to fundraising

10 and fiscal management as found on the Unit Money-Earning Application form, the pack treasurer's book, and any other publication that
the council has developed for fundraising and fiscal management.
Have at least nine pack meetings within the past 12 months, with one of those meetings being to review the pack's program plans and

11 . - ; . .
asking for parental involvement in the pack. All dens meet at least twice each month during the program year.

12 Complete the pack's charter renewal paperwork, including all required signatures, and submit completed forms to the council service
center before the end of the charter year.

13 Complete this form, including all required signatures, and submit to the council service center with the charter renewal paperwork.

Scoring the pack's performance: To determine the pack's performance level, you will use the above information to determine the points earned
for each of the 13 individual criteria and then add those individual point scores to determine a composite score. Count only the highest point total
achieved in any one requirement. Bronze level requires earning 10 of the 13 criteria plus 700 points, Silver level requires earning the Bronze level
and 1,000 points, and Gold level requires earning the Bronze level and 1,600 points.

Performance measures already being considered for inclusion in the 2012 council performance recognition program will involve collecting feedback
and improved scores on customer satisfaction surveys sent to parents, youth members, and charter partners.

; ‘JOLIRNEY TO EXCELLENCE
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Scouting's Journey to Excellence
2011 Troop Performance Recognition Program

It . Bron
em Bronze Level Silver Level Gold Level ronze
Number Points
0/ 0/
Have 55% of Boy Have 60% of Boy Scouts Have 65% of Boy Scouts
. Scouts advance one advance, or 55%
Advancement: Increase the percentage of Boy advance, or 60% and
1 ] rank or have a 2 advance and have a 2 75 150 300
Scouts earning rank advancements. . . have a 2 percentage
percentage points percentage points R
) ) points increase.
increase. increase.
: . Retain and re-register | Retain and re-register
Retain and re-register o o
76% of eligible 80% of members, or 85% of members, or
— . retain and re-register retain and re-register
2 Retention: Improve retention rate. members, or ha\{e az2 76% and have a 2 80% and have a 2 75 150 300
percentage points ercentage points ercentage points
increase. percentage p percentage p
increase. increase.
Building Boy Scouting: Have an increase in Have a net gain of one
] B member over last year, |Increase youth members|Increase youth members
3 membership or be larger than the average size 75 150 300
or have at least 14 by 5%. by 10%.
troop.
members.
Have a Scoutmaster, an
assistant Scoutmaster,
and a committee with at
least three members. Bronze level, plus all .
R . Silver level, plus hold
Trained leadership: Have a trained and engaged The entire committee must have completed youth officer elections
4 ) : has completed This Is |Leader-Specific Training X - 75 150 300
troop committee. . s — | and installation before
Scouting, Fast Start | or, if new leaders, within
— . - November 15.
training, and Youth six months of joining.
Protection training or, if
new leaders, within
three months of joining.
5 Short-term camping: The troop conducts short- Conduct four short-term | Conduct eight short-term| Conduct 10 short-term 50 100 200
term or weekend campouts throughout the year. overnight campouts. overnight campouts. overnight campoults.
6 Long-term camping: The troop participates in a The troop participates in| 60% of Scouts attend a | 70% of Scouts attend a 50 100 200
long-term camp. a long-term camp. long-term camp. long-term camp.
The troop has patrols,
and each has a patrol .
leader. There is an SPL| PLC meets six times a pLC me_ets 10. times a
if more than one patrol ear, including an year, including an
7 Patrol method: The troop uses the patrol method. P ’ year, 9 annual planning 50 100 200
The PLC meets four annual planning X
. . meeting, and one Scout
times a year. The troop meeting.
attends NYLT.
holds patrol leader
training.
Service projects: The troop participates in service
s projects, with one benefitting your chartering Participate in four Participate in five Participate in six service 50 100 200
organization. The projects and hours are entered service projects. service projects. projects.
on the Journey to Excellence website.
With a pack or Webelos
den, hold two joint
Webelos-to-Scout transition: Have a Webelos-to- | activities, one of which | Recruit two Webelos Recruit five Webelos
9 -, X 50 100 200
Scout transition plan. is a Webelos parent Scouts. Scouts.
orientation and camp
promotion meeting.
. . . Have a written budget | Earn the Bronze level, Ear_n the Bronze and
Budget: The troop has a budget that is continually X 5 - Silver levels, plus
X 5 L reviewed at committee | plus Scouts participate |
10 reviewed by the committee and follows BSA policies - " N budget is completed by 25 50 100
! L N meetings and that in the budget planning
relating to fundraising and fiscal management. o August 31 for the next
follows BSA policies. process.
program year.
Scouts are recognized
. . for badgt_es or cards at Three courts of honor | Four courts of honor are
Courts of honor/parents meetings: Scouts are least twice a year at . - ; .
11 ] ; are held with families held with families 25 50 100
recognized for their badges at courts of honor. courts of honor, where " .
attending. attending.
troop plans are
reviewed with parents.
Complete reregistration,
obtain all signatures,
12 Reregister on-time and submit pa_perv_vork 50
to the council office
prior to the expiration of
your charter.
Conduct an annual
troop assessment using
. . this form, and submit it
13 Annual assessment: Completion of this form. . 50
completed and signed
with the charter renewal
forms.
Points
To earn Bronze: Complete 11 of 13 Bronze requirements, plus earn 700 points (from Bronze, Silver, or Gold points list).
To earn Silver: Earn the Bronze award, plus earn 1,000 points (from Bronze, Silver, or Gold points list). Total points

To earn Gold: Earn the Bronze award, plus earn 1,600 points (from Bronze, Silver, or Gold points list).

We certify on our honor as Scout leaders that these requirements have been completed.

Scoutmaster

Committee chair

Commissioner

Troop #

Level achieved

This form should be turned in to the Scout service center with your charter renewal paperwork.

@ JOURNEY TO EXCELLENCE

Did not achieve




Scouting's Journey to Excellence

2011 Troop Performance Recognition Program

Journey To Excellence, the new performance recognition program, changes the basic way we measure and recognize success in the Boy Scouts of
America by moving away from measuring process and moving to measuring performance. Below provides specific information to help you
understand the criteria and exactly what data will be used to determine the three levels of performance. In planning your strategy, use actual
numbers from the previous year to guide your performance improvement goal planning. In each area, the troop may qualify by meeting a specific
standard or by showing measured improvement.

Total number of Boy Scouts advancing at least one rank (Tenderfoot, Second Class, First Class, Star, Life, Eagle) since your last

! charter renewal date (A), divided by total Boy Scouts/Varsity Scouts at the current charter renewal date (B). Total = A/B.

2 Number of youth members on this year's recharter (C) divided by the number of youth members on last year’s recharter (D) plus any
additional youth members (E) minus any transfer outs or age outs (F). Total = (C) / (D+E-F).

3 At charter renewal time, have an increase in the number of youth members over the number of youth members on the previous year's
charter renewal.

4 Have a troop committee. All SM, SA, 10, and MC (paid or multiple registration) have completed This Is Scouting, Fast Start training, and
Youth Protection training or, if new leaders, complete within three months of joining.
Conduct short-term (at least one overnight) campouts throughout the year.

6 Boy Scouts attend any in-council or out-of-council long-term summer camp (of at least three days and nights), high-adventure
experience, jamboree, or serve on camp staff within the past year, divided by the Boy Scout membership on 6/30/2011.
The troop is separated into patrols and each patrol has an elected patrol leader. If the troop has more than one patrol, there is an

7 elected senior patrol leader. If the troop has more than one patrol, the PLC meets at least four time each year. The troop holds patrol
leader training each year.

8 The troop participates in at least four service projects during the year and enters them on the Journey to Excellence website. The
projects may be completed as joint projects with other organizations. At least one project must benefit the chartered organization.

9 Hold at least two activities with a pack or Webelos den, one of which is a new parent orientation and camp promotion meeting, and
recruit new Webelos Scouts into the troop.
The troop has a written budget that is reviewed at all troop committee meetings, and the troop follows BSA policies relating to

10 fundraising and fiscal management as found on the Unit Money-Earning Application form, the troop treasurer's book, and any other
publication that the council has developed for fundraising and fiscal management.

11 The troop holds at least two courts of honor, where parents are invited and Scouts are recognized for badges. The troop's program
plans are reviewed with the parents.

12 Complete the troop's charter renewal paperwork, including all required signatures, and submit completed forms to the council service
center before the end of the charter year.

13 Complete this form, including all required signatures, and submit to the council service center with the charter renewal paperwork.

Scoring the troop's performance: To determine the troop's performance level, you will use the above information to determine the points earned
for each of the 13 individual criteria and then add those individual point scores to determine a composite score. Count only the highest point total
achieved in any one requirement. Bronze level requires earning 11 of the 13 criteria plus 700 points, Silver level requires earning the Bronze level
and 1,000 points, and Gold level requires earning the Bronze level and 1,600 points.

Performance measures already being considered for inclusion in the 2012 council performance recognition program will involve collecting feedback
and improved scores on customer satisfaction surveys sent to parents, youth members, and the charter partners.

Revised 2/8/2011
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Scouting's Journey to Excellence
2011 Crew Performance Recognition Program

Item . . Bronze | Silver Gold
Objective Bronze Level Silver Level Gold Level ’ . )
Number Points | Points | Points
Activities: The crew has rggular a_ctlvmes Have carried out at least| Have carried out at least | Have carried out at least
1 throughout the year reflecting the interests of the - ) - . L 100 200 400
four activities. five activities. six activities.
youth members.
- N . . Have a net gain of one
Building Venturing: Have an increase in
. . member over last year, |Increase youth members|increase youth members
2 membership or be larger than the average size ) 75 150 300
or have at least six by 5%. by 10%.
crew.
members.
. . Retain and re-register | Retain and re-register
Retain and re-register N N
60% of eligible 70% of members, or 75% of members, or
Lo . retain and re-register retain and re-register
3 Retention: Improve retention rate. members or hav_e a2 60% and have a 2 70% and have a 2 75 150 300
percentage points ) h
) percentage points percentage points
increase. ) )
increase. increase.
HaveAan eIe(?,ted 50% of the youth 70% of the youth
president, vice participate in participate in
a Youth leadership: T_he crew has ele_ct_e_d youth president, secretary, Introduction to Introduction to 75 150 300
leaders who are leading the crew activities. and treasurer, and they . . . .
. A Leadership Skills for Leadership Skills for
are leading the activities
Crews course. Crews course.
of the crew.
Service projects: The crew participates in service
5 projects, with one benefitting your chartering Participate in two Participate in three Participate in four 75 150 300
organization. The projects and hours are entered service projects. service projects. service projects.
on the Journey to Excellence website.
Have an Advisor, an
associate Advisor, and
a committee with at
Bronze level, plus all
least three members. .
. . must have completed Silver level, plus hold
. . . The entire committee . ) .
Trained leadership: Have a trained and engaged : Leader-Specific youth officer elections
6 . has completed This Is — . . 75 150 300
crew committee. } Training. If new, and installation before
Scouting, Fast Start e
- complete within six November 15.
training, and Youth L
- e months of joining.
Protection training or, if
new, complete within
three months of joining.
7 Super activity: The crew participates in a super Participates in a super [ 55% of youth attend a | 75% of youth attend a 75 150 300
activity. activity. super activity. super activity.
Hold at least two parent
. . meetings where cre 50% of families attend | 65% of families attend
8 Parents meetings: The crew involves parents. cetings w W 0 fhes & 0 fies & 25 50 100
activities and plans are | two parent meetings. two parent meetings.
reviewed.
Hla;/:nigvgttf;ebu;iﬁt Earn the Bronze level,
Budget: The crew has a budget and follows BSA P ythe y plus the budget is
3 ; - N and committee,
9 policies relating to fundraising and fiscal ) ) completed by August 31 25 50
management continually review the for the next program
9 ’ budget, and follow BSA earp 9
policies. year.
Complete reregistration,
obtain all signatures,
10 Reregister on-time and submltlpapgrwotk 50
to the council office prior
to the expiration of your
charter.
Conduct an annual crew
assessment using this
. . form, and submit it
11 Annual assessment: Completion of this form. ’ upmit | 50
completed and signed
with the charter renewal
forms.
Points
To earn Bronze: Complete 9 of 11 Bronze requirements, plus earn 700 points (from Bronze, Silver, or Gold points list).
To earn Silver: Earn the Bronze award, plus earn 1,000 points (from Bronze, Silver, or Gold points list). Total points

To earn Gold: Earn the Bronze award, plus earn 1,600 points (from Bronze, Silver, or Gold points list).

We certify on our honor as Venturers and Venturing leaders that these requirements have been completed.

Crew president

Advisor

Crew secretary

Crew #

Committee chair

Commissioner

Level achieved

This form should be turned in to the Scout service center with your charter renewal paperwork.

@ JOURNEY TO EXCELLENCE

Did not achieve




Scouting's Journey to Excellence

2011 Crew Performance Recognition Program

Journey To Excellence, the new performance recognition program, changes the basic way we measure and recognize success in the Boy Scouts of
America by moving away from measuring process and moving to measuring performance. Below provides specific information to help you
understand the criteria and exactly what data will be used to determine the three levels of performance. In planning your strategy, use actual
numbers from the previous year to guide your performance improvement goal planning. The crew youth leaders should take the lead in making this
assessment. In each area, the crew may qualify by meeting a specific standard or by showing measured improvement.

1 The crew has regular activities (not including normal crew meetings).

2 At charter renewal time, have an increase in the number of youth members over the number of youth members on the previous year's
charter renewal.

3 Number of youth members on this year’s recharter (C) divided by the number of youth members on last year’s recharter (D) plus any
additional youth members (E) minus any transfer outs or age outs (F). Total = (C) / (D+E-F).

4 The crew has elected youth leaders as president, vice president, secretary, and treasurer who are leading the activities of the crew.

5 The crew participates in at least two service projects during the year and enters them on the Journey to Excellence website. The
projects may be completed as joint projects with other organizations. At least one project must benefit the chartered organization.

6 Have a crew committee. All NL, NA, and MC (paid or multiple registration) have completed This Is Scouting, Fast Start training, and
Youth Protection training, or new leaders complete them within three months of joining.

7 The crew participates in at least one super activity of at least three days and nights, divided by the number of Venturers on 6/30/2011.

8 Involve crew members' parents by having at least two parent meetings where crew activities and plans are reviewed and at least one
parent from each family attends.
The crew has a written budget that is reviewed at all crew committee meetings, and the crew follows BSA policies relating to fundraising

9 and fiscal management as found on the Unit Money-Earning Application form, the crew treasurer's book, and any other publication that
the council has developed for fundraising and fiscal management.

10 Complete the crew's charter renewal paperwork, including all required signatures, and submit completed forms to the council serrvice
center before the end of the charter year.

11 Complete this form, including all required signatures, and submit to the council service center with the charter renewal paperwork.

Scoring the crew's performance: To determine the crew's performance level, you will use the above information to determine the points earned
for each of the 11 individual criteria and then add those individual point scores to determine a composite score. Count only the highest point total
achieved in any one requirement. Bronze level requires earning 9 of the 11 criteria plus 700 points, Silver level requires earning the Bronze level
and 1,000 points, and Gold level requires earning the Bronze level and 1,600 points.

Performance measures already being considered for inclusion in the 2012 council performance recognition program will involve collecting feedback
and improved scores on customer satisfaction surveys sent to parents, youth members, and charter partners.

Revised 2/8/2011 %‘ JOURNEY TO EXCELLENCE
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Scouting's Journey to Excellence

2011 Ship Performance Recognition Program

To earn Gold: Earn the Bronze award, plus earn 1,600 points (from Bronze, Silver, or Gold points list).

We certify on our honor as Venturers and Venturing leaders that these requirements have been completed.

Ship Boatswain

Skipper

Ship Yeoman

Ship #

Committee chair

Commissioner

Level achieved

This form should be turned in to the Scout service center with your charter renewal paperwork.

@ ‘ JOURNEY TO EXCELLENCE

Did not achieve

Activities: The ship has regular activities Have carried out at  [Have carried out at least|Have carried out at least
1 throughout the year reflecting the interests of the L ) - . L 100 200 400
least four activities. five activities. six activities.
youth members.
Building Sea Scouts: Have an increase in Have a net gain of one
. . member over last year, Increase youth Increase youth
2 membership or be larger than the average size - 75 150 300
shi or have at least six members by 5%. members by 10%.
P members.
. . Retain and re-register | Retain and re-register
Retain and re-register o o
60% of eligible 70% of members, or 75% of members, or
— . retain and re-register retain and re-register
3 Retention: Improve retention rate. members or hav_e az2 60% and have a 2 70% and have a 2 75 150 300
percentage points ) .
) percentage points percentage points
increase. ) )
increase. increase.
Have an elected
boatswain, boatswain's -
! 0, 0,
Youth leadership: The ship has elected youth mate, yeoman, and 50& of .the youth 70% qf youth participate
4 . . L participate in Sea Scout in Sea Scout 75 150 300
leaders who are leading the ship activities. purser, and they are - -
R Lo quarterdeck training. quarterdeck training.
leading the activities of
the ship.
Service projects: The ship participates in service
projects, with one benefitting your chartering Participate in two Participate in three Participate in four
5 A ) ) ) ) ) . ) 75 150 300
organization. The projects and hours are entered service projects. service projects. service projects.
on the Journey to Excellence website.
Have a Skipper, a
mate, and a committee
with at least three Bronze level, plus all
members. The entire must have completed Silver level, plus hold
Trained leadership: Have a trained and engaged committee has Sea Scout Adult Leader | youth officer elections
6 ) : ) - - ) ) 75 150 300
ship committee. completed This Is Basic Training. If new, | and installation before
Scouting and Youth complete within six November 15.
Protection training or, if months of joining.
new, complete within
three months of joining.
0, 0,
Super activity/Long Cruise: The ship participates | Participates in a super 55% of you_th_ attend a | 75% of you.th. attend a
7 X T N S . super activity/long super activity/long 75 150 300
in a super activity/long cruise. activity/long cruise. . :
cruise. cruise.
Hold at least two parent
. . o . o -
8 Parents meetings: The ship involves parents. m'et'etlmgs where ship 50% of families gttend 65% of families qttend 25 50 100
activities and plans are | two parent meetings. two parent meetings.
reviewed.
H?;’fnzgvgni?ebu:u%ﬁt Earn the Bronze level,
Budget: The ship has a budget and follows BSA P Y the y plus the budget is
O : . ) and committee,
9 policies relating to fundraising and fiscal ) ) completed by August 31 25 50
management. continually review the for the next program
9 : budget, and follow BSA prog
- year.
policies.
Complete reregistration,
obtain all signatures,
10 Reregister on-time and submit paperyvork 50
to the council office
prior to the expiration of
your charter.
Conduct an annual ship
assessment using this
11 Annual assessment: Completion of this form. form, and subrmt it 50
completed and signed
with the charter renewal
forms.
Points
To earn Bronze: Complete 9 of 11 Bronze requirements, plus earn 700 points (from Bronze, Silver, or Gold points list).
To earn Silver: Earn the Bronze award, plus earn 1,000 points (from Bronze, Silver, or Gold points list). Total points



Scouting's Journey to Excellence
2011 Ship Performance Recognition Program

Journey To Excellence, the new performance recognition program, changes the basic way we measure and recognize success in the Boy Scouts of
America by moving away from measuring process and moving to measuring performance. Below provides specific information to help you
understand the criteria and exactly what data will be used to determine the three levels of performance. In planning your strategy, use actual
numbers from the previous year to guide your performance improvement goal planning. The ship youth leaders should take the lead in making this
assessment. In each area, the ship may qualify by meeting a specific standard or by showing measured improvement.

1 The ship has regular activities (not including normal ship meetings).

2 At charter renewal time, have an increase in the number of youth members over the number of youth members on the previous year's
charter renewal.

3 Number of youth members on this year’s recharter (C) divided by the number of youth members on last year’s recharter (D) plus any
additional youth members (E) minus any transfer outs or age outs (F). Total = (C) / (D+E-F).

4 The ship has elected youth leaders as boatswain, boatswain's mate, yeoman, and purser who are leading the activities of the ship.

5 The ship participates in at least two service projects during the year and enters them on the Journey to Excellence website. The
projects may be completed as joint projects with other organizations. At least one project must benefit the chartered organization.

6 Have a ship committee. All Skippers, mates, and members of commitee (paid or multiple registration) have completed This Is Scouting
and Youth Protection training, or new leaders complete them within three months of joining.

7 The ship participates in at least one super activity/long cruise of at least three days and nights, divided by the number of Sea Scouts on
6/30/2011.

8 Involve ship members' parents by having at least two parent meetings where ship activities and plans are reviewed and at least one
parent from each family attends.
The ship has a written budget that is reviewed at all ship committee meetings, and the ship follows BSA policies relating to fundraising

9 and fiscal management as found on the Unit Money-Earning Application form, the ships purser's book, and any other publication that the
council has developed for fundraising and fiscal management.

10 Complete the ship's charter renewal paperwork, including all required signatures, and submit completed forms to the council service
center before the end of the charter year.

11 Complete this form, including all required signatures, and submit to the council service center with the charter renewal paperwork.

Scoring the ship's performance: To determine the ship's performance level, you will use the above information to determine the points earned
for each of the 11 individual criteria and then add those individual point scores to determine a composite score. Count only the highest point total
achieved in any one requirement. Bronze level requires earning 9 of the 11 criteria plus 700 points, Silver level requires earning the Bronze level
and 1,000 points, and Gold level requires earning the Bronze level and 1,600 points.

Performance measures already being considered for inclusion in the 2012 council performance recognition program will involve collecting feedback
and improved scores on customer satisfaction surveys sent to parents, youth members, and charter partners.

Revised 2/8/2011
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Scouting's Journey to Excellence

2011 Team Performance Recognition Program

Objective Bronze Level Silver Level Gold Level Brgnze Sllyer Gt.)ld
Points | Points | Points
o .
Have 55% of Varsity Have 60% of Varsity Have 65% of Varsity
Scouts advance one
Scouts advance one - Scouts advance one
. - | rank or earn the Varsity y
Advancement: Increase the percentage of Varsity | rank or earn the Varsity Letter or Varsity Denaii rank or earn Vasity
1 Scouts earning rank advancements and Varsity Letter or Varsity Denali Y Letter or Varsity Denali 75 150 300
award, or have 55%
awards. award, or have a 2 award, or have 60% and
. advance and have a 2
percentage points ; have a 2 percentage
) percentage points o
increase. p points increase.
increase.
. . Retain and re-register | Retain and re-register
Retain and re-register o o
76% of eligible 80% of members, or 85% of members, or
— . retain and re-register retain and re-register
2 Retention: Improve retention rate. members, or hav_e a2 76% and have a 2 80% and have a 2 75 150 300
percentage points : ;
p percentage points percentage points
increase. p p
increase. increase.
Building Varsity Scouting: Have an increase in Have a net gain of one
3 membership or be larger than the average size member over last year, Increase youth Increase youth 75 150 300
team or have at least 14 members by 5%. members by 10%.
i members.
Have a Coach, an
assistant Coach, and a
committee with at least
Bronze level, plus all
three members. The .
. N leaders must have Silver level, plus hold
) ; . entire committee has .
Trained leadership: Have a trained and engaged B completed Leader- youth team leadership
4 N . completed This Is o = . N : N 75 150 300
team committee and advisors. " v Specific Training or, if |elections and installation
Scouting, Fast Start -
— — <. . | new leaders, within six | before November 15.
training, and Youth S
- A — months of joining.
Protection training or, if
new leaders, within
three months of joining.
Five fields of emphasis: The team conducts Conduct activities from | Conduct activities from | Conduct activities from
5 > ot emp N 5 three of the five fields of | four of the five fields of all five fields of 50 100 200
regular activities in the five fields of emphasis. N . .
emphasis. emphasis. emphasis.
Long-term high-adventure: The team participates The te_am participates in 60% of Scouts attend a | 70% of Scouts attend a
6 . . - high-adventure X L N L 50 100 200
in at least one high-adventure activity. activities high-adventure activity. | high-adventure activity.
The team has squad
and program managers, o TLC meets 10 times a
and each squad has a | TLC meets six times a ear. including an
Team/squad method: The team uses the squad leader. There is a| year, including an year, 9
7 . " annual planning 50 100 200
team/squad method. captain. The TLC meets annual planning A
X . meeting, and one Scout
four times a year. The meeting.
attends NYLT.
team holds team
leadership training.
Service projects: The team participates in service
activities, with one benefitting your chartering Participate in four Participate in five Participate in six service
8 R ) - 50 100 200
organization. The activities are entered on the service activities. service activities. activities.
Journey to Excellence website.
With a troop, hold two
joint activities, one of
9 Scout-to-Varsity transition: Have a Scout-to- which is a Varsity | po i o Boy Scouts. | Recruit five Boy Scouts. | 50 100 200
Varsity transition plan. parent orientation and a
Varsity Scout
introduction.
. Earn the Bronze and
) . . Have a written budget | Earn the Bronze level, -
Bugget. The team has_ a budget that is conunue_lll_y reviewed at committee | plus Scouts participate Silver levels, plus have
10 reviewed by the committee and follows BSA policies R : . the budget completed by 25 50 100
relating to fundraising and fiscal management. meetings and that in the budget planning August 31 for the next
9 9 9 ) follows BSA policies. process. 9
program year.
Scouts are recognized
for awards at least twice
Courts of honor/parents meetings: Varsi a year at courts of Three courts of honor | Four courts of honor are
11 p etings: Varsity Y are held with families held with families 25 50 100
Scouts are recognized for their Varsity awards. honor, where team . .
. ) attending. attending.
plans are reviewed with
parents.
Complete reregistration,
obtain all signatures,
. . and submit paperwork
12 Reregister on-time to the council office 50
prior to the expiration of
your charter.
Conduct an annual
team assessment using
. . . this form, and submit it
13 Annual assessment: Completion of this form. N 50
completed and signed
with the charter renewal
forms.
Points
To earn Bronze: Complete 11 of 13 Bronze requirements, plus earn 700 points (from Bronze, Silver, or Gold points list).
To earn Silver: Earn the Bronze award, plus earn 1,000 points (from Bronze, Silver, or Gold points list). Total points

To earn Gold: Earn the Bronze award, plus earn 1,600 points (from Bronze, Silver, or Gold points list).

We certify on our honor as Varsity Scout leaders that these requirements have been completed.

Team Coach

Committee chair

Commissioner

Team #

Level achieved

This form should be turned in to the Scout service center with your charter renewal paperwork.

$ JOURNEY TO EXCELLENCE
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Scouting's Journey to Excellence

2011 Team Performance Recognition Program

Journey To Excellence, the new performance recognition program, changes the basic way we measure and recognize success in the Boy Scouts of
America by moving away from measuring process and moving to measuring performance. Below provides specific information to help you
understand the criteria and exactly what data will be used to determine the three levels of performance. In planning your strategy, use actual
numbers from the previous year to guide your performance improvement goal planning. In each area, the team may qualify by meeting a specific
standard or by showing measured improvement.

Total Varsity Scouts earning awards (Varsity Letter and Denali) and Scout rank advancement (Tenderfoot, Second Class, First Class,

1 Star, Life, Eagle) since your last charter renewal date (A), divided by total Varsity Scouts at the current charter renewal date (B). Total =
A/B.

2 Number of youth members on this year’s recharter (C), divided by the number of youth members on last year’s recharter (D), plus any
additional youth members (E), minus any transfer-outs or age-outs (F). Total = (C) / (D+E-F).

3 At charter renewal time, have an increase in the number of youth members over the number of youth members on the previous year's
charter renewal.

4 Have a team committee. All VC, VA, and MC (paid or multiple registration) have completed This Is Scouting, Fast Start training, and
Youth Protection training or, if new leaders, complete within three months of joining.
Conduct regular actvities in the five fields of emphasis.

6 Varsity Scouts attend any in-council or out-of-council high adventure activity (of at least three days and nights), high-adventure
experience, jamboree, or serve on camp staff within the past year, divided by the Varsity Scout membership on 6/30/2011.

7 The team is separated into squads and each squad has an elected squad leader. There is an elected team captain if the team has
more than one squad. The TLC meets at least four times each year. The team holds leadership training each year.

8 The team participates in at least four service activities during the year and enters them on the Journey to Excellence website. The
activities may be completed as joint activities with other organizations. At least one activity must benefit the chartered organization.

9 Hold at least two activities with a troop, one of which is a parent orientation to Varsity Scouting and high-adventure meeting, and recruit
new Varsity Scouts from a Boy Scout troop into the team.
The team has a written budget that is reviewed at all team committee meetings, and the team follows BSA policies relating to

10 fundraising and fiscal management as found on the Unit Money-Earning Application form, the team treasurer's book, and any other
publication that the council has developed for fundraising and fiscal management.

11 The team holds at least two courts of honor, where parents are invited and Varsity Scouts are recognized for Varsity awards or rank
advancements. The team's program plans are reviewed with the parents.

12 Complete the team's charter renewal paperwork, including all required signatures, and submit completed forms to the council service
center before the end of the charter year.

13 Complete this form, including all required signatures, and submit to the council service center with the charter renewal paperwork.

Scoring the team's performance: To determine the team's performance level, you will use the above information to determine the points earned
for each of the 13 individual criteria and then add those individual point scores to determine a composite score. Count only the highest point total
achieved in any one requirement. Bronze level requires earning 11 of the 13 criteria plus 700 points, Silver level requires earning the Bronze level
and 1,000 points, and Gold level requires earning the Bronze level and 1,600 points.

Performance measures already being considered for inclusion in the 2012 council performance recognition program will involve collecting feedback
and improved scores on customer satisfaction surveys sent to parents, youth members, and the charter partners.

Revised 2/8/2011
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10.

11.
12.

13.

FAQs for JOURNEY TO EXCELLENCE
PERFORMANCE RECOGNITION PROGRAM
(Unit)

The Boy Scout form lists two service projects (no. 8) on one side, but four for bronze,
five for silver, and six for gold. That was a typo and it has been corrected. The
requirement is to have at least four service projects.

How will new units be impacted by the change to JTE? New units will start their journey
as any other unit. They will start when they originally charter, and work from that point
on. An existing unit will start over as they begin a new charter year.

Will Journey to Excellence require the use of Internet advancement? No. Internet
advancement has proven to be a good method for many units, and its use continues to
grow. Advancement records should be kept by every pack, troop, or crew and be used in
this program, whether or not they use the Internet advancement program.

| see the tiered ratings as a detriment to some troops. Graduating Webelos or their parents
could use the JTE rating to judge troops and only go to those with a gold or silver rating.
Has this been considered? This could happen. With the Journey to Excellence award,
every troop will be working to improve so that the graduating Webelos, or new boys, will
have gold or silver troops to pick from.

Can you give an example of an area of early warning? How would a unit know they are
in jeopardy? Consider the service project requirement. If the unit has not yet performed a
service project, and it’s already May, that would be an early warning that they need to
schedule enough service projects for the second half of the year to attain the level they
want to achieve.

With the Journey to Excellence program, will the Summertime Pack Award stay the
same? There is no plan at this time to change the Summertime Pack Award.

Will the service hours affect Good Turn for America entries? The new Journey to
Excellence service hour website will replace the Good Turn for America website, so there
will never be duplication.

On the troop Journey to Excellence form, the requirement for service projects under the
objective says hours are to be entered into the JTE website, but under the bronze, silver,
and gold, there is no reference to entering hours into the JTE website. There seems to be
no incentive to enter the hours. Troops can just say they did the service projects. Since
the requirements stipulate entering the service hours into the Journey to Excellence
website, it is implied that all service must be entered. If not, they will not count.

Where can | download all of the JTE forms? For professionals, they are on
MyBSA>Resources>Council and District Operations in the blue box on the right. For
volunteers, they are on www.scouting.org.

Is this presentation available for download to look at later? The webinars will be
recorded and placed online toward the end of November at MyBSA>Resources>Council
and District Operations in the blue box on the right for professionals and at
www.scouting.org for volunteers.

Is there a Learning for Life component to this program? Not at this time.

For the district and unit webinars, what leaders do you recommend view the webinar?
Any and all volunteers that are interested can participate in a webinar. At least one
volunteer from every unit should learn about the program so they can assist their unit.
Will the 100-percent trained direct-contact leaders be going away? It would be good to
have 100 percent of direct contact leaders trained. The reality today is that a lower level
matches actual performance, and units need to work at continuous improvement to reach
the 100-percent level in the future.

@ JOURNEY TO EXCELLENCE
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FAQs for JOURNEY TO EXCELLENCE
PERFORMANCE RECOGNITION PROGRAM
(Unit)

Will there be epaulets specific to the different levels? The recognition pieces are still
being developed. The plan is to have special epaulets for council achievement, and have
patches for districts and units. The epaulets and patches will have the year and “Journey
to Excellence” on them, and will be bordered in bronze, silver, or gold.

How are camping statistics gathered at the national level? Camping statistics are entered
into online forms at the council-level in the fall every year. This populates the council
dashboard with the data.

How do we enter the JTE website, or is the website the service hour site? The Journey to
Excellence website is still under construction and will be ready after the first of the year.
It will take the place of the Good Turn for America website.

How different are the presentations for units than the district and council presentations?
The district and council webinars are quite different, and both differ from the unit
webinars. If you are with a unit, you should participate in a unit webinar. If you’re at the
district level, you should participate in a district webinar.

What constitutes a service project? Any service performed by your unit or members of
your unit to someone else.

Should the silver award be higher than gold to match other hierarchy in the Boy Scout
program? This was discussed by the task force, which decided that Journey to
Excellence would be better understood by the majority of volunteers—especially new
volunteers—if the program followed the bronze, silver, gold sequence.

How will JTE address large (more than 75 members) troops? It seems targeted to smaller
(about 25 members) troops? The Journey to Excellence program was designed with two
ways of achieving the requirements for just this reason. A troop can either meet or exceed
a determined standard, which most Boy Scout troops with 75 members would be able to
do, or to show improvement. Either way, a troop will be able to achieve the requirement.
How does “aging out” relate to going away to college? Could we consider Scouts to
college part of aging out? ScoutNET calculates “age—outs,” and to keep consistency, this
will continue to be the standard.

Regarding superactivities for crews, would attending a high-adventure base qualify?
High-adventure bases qualify as a superactivity.

Will there be a MyBSA dashboard that shows where a unit or district stands today? Not
right away. A district dashboard is being considered for the 2012 JTE year, but not one
for units. BSA computer systems do not track data at a level to make a workable
dashboard for units.

Shouldn't the Journey to Excellence program be introduced at recharter time for the
coming year? The new Journey to Excellence program is being implemented now, so
every unit will have the opportunity to review and start working on it at the beginning of
2011, regardless of when they recharter.

Do the surveys also ask about family income levels? No, the scorecards are to assess the
performance of units, districts, and councils. They do not drill down to the individual or
family level.

Requirement no. 4 for crews at the silver and gold levels says that leaders must complete
the Venturing Leadership Skills Course. I understand that course is being replaced and
will not be available. Introduction to Leadership Skills for Crews (ILSC) is replacing
VLSC. This requirement can be met by completing ILSC. Occasionally, courses do get
changed or updated. We’ll try to list all such changes here on the Journey to Excellence
website. However, if a course listed in one of the requirements is replaced, the new
course will meet the requirement.

@ JOURNEY TO EXCELLENCE
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36.

FAQs for JOURNEY TO EXCELLENCE
PERFORMANCE RECOGNITION PROGRAM
(Unit)

Is there a percentage attendance requirement or number attendance requirement for a
troop overnight or a pack outdoor event? There is no percentage attendance requirement
or number attendance requirement. If your unit considers an activity to be a troop
overnight or a pack outdoor event and attendance happens to be poor for that activity, you
can still count it. Of course, if you have several such events and attendance is always
poor, you might have other reasons to be concerned.

Does a patrol campout count as a troop overnight? Does a den outdoor activity or a
Webelos den overnight count as a pack outdoor activity? The requirement is intended for
your full unit to participate, so a single patrol campout or den outdoor activity would not
count. However, if, for example, you had three patrols and each conducted their own
patrol campout, your troop might count that as one troop overnight. Or, if each of your
dens had their own outdoor activity, that might count as one outdoor activity for the pack.
Who will keep the data and statistics for the advancement criteria? Will the online
advancement program support this sort of measurement?

The new data retrieval system in ScoutNet will now count advancements by individual
members. The percentage that the report will show is the number of members that are
advancing, not the total number of advancements divided by the total number of
members. This is a much better measure of our impact. If a boy advances two

or three times in one year, it will only show up as one boy advancing.

On the myscouting.org training update website, it indicates the 100-percent trained direct
contact leadership criterion will be required in 2012. The JTE scorecard does not appear
to reflect that push.

The Journey to Excellence scorecard reflects how councils actually performed in the
previous year. The 100-percent trained direct contact leadership criterion is still a
corporate goal, but the Journey to Excellence scorecard is based up actual performance
data, not goals.

Where on scouting.org is the information? The search engine does not find it anywhere.
Once on www.scouting.org, click on “Volunteers” and scroll down to find a heading
called “Quick Links.” Under this heading is a Journey to Excellence line. Click on that to
access Journey to Excellence information.

Will any of these forms be available in Spanish?

Not at this time, but that is a great idea and we’ll look into it.

In requirement No. 4 on the troop scorecard, what is meant by “youth officer elections?”
Every troop should hold elections for the position of patrol leader and up to senior patrol
leader so that the troop is truly run by the boys.

In requirement No. 4, are all committee members required to complete the training, or
just three committee members?

All adults registered as part of the troop must complete at least the three listed online
trainings.

Does this mean a pack could have a completely trained set of adults for the entire year,
but start a new Cubmaster on December 30 and miss the requirement?

If a pack had its leaders trained all year but changed leadership at the end of its charter
year, as it was filling out the Journey to Excellence scorecard, it would still qualify for
that requirement. The leaders were trained all year, and there is a provision in the
requirement to have a three-month timeframe for the new leaders to complete training.
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FAQs for JOURNEY TO EXCELLENCE
PERFORMANCE RECOGNITION PROGRAM
(Unit)

Our Cubmaster has earned a knot for the Centennial Quality Unit Award. Will there be a
different knot for JTE?

There isn’t a knot in the works for JTE at this time, but there may be in the future.

If a Cub Scout, Boy Scout, or Varsity Scout advances more than one rank in a year, does
the unit receive credit for more than one advancement?

No. The standard is for individual youth earning at least one advancement during the
year, not for the total number of advancements during the year.

Does earning the Scout level count as an advancement for a Boy Scout in a troop or
Varsity Scout in a team?

No. Scout is the joining requirement, not an advancement.

Does the Eagle Palm count as an advancement for a Boy Scout in a troop or Varsity
Scout in a team?

No. Eagle Palms are not considered advancements, even though the Scout goes through a
board of review to earn it.

Is the troop level training program, Introduction to Outdoor Leader Skills required for
requirement #4 on the troop scorecard? In some councils, this is considered part of
Leader Specific Training.

Introduction to Outdoor Leader Skills is not part of Leader Specific training. Itisa
separate training course. The troop Journey to Excellence scorecard lists Leader Specific
Training in requirement #4 at the Silver level. This is the classroom training course and
does not include Introduction to Outdoor Leader Skills. OLS is not mentioned on the
Journey to Excellence scorecard and is not intended to be part of the requirement. The
intent is to have all leaders take the basic classroom and on-line training.

In the training requirement on the unit scorecards, can you please define ‘all” when
referring to ‘all leaders’?

All leaders include all registered adults with the troop no matter what their position.

Can | achieve the silver or gold level without achieving the bronze level in any individual
requirement?

No. You must achieve the bronze level before you can qualify for the silver or gold
levels. You must achieve the bronze and silver levels before you can qualify for the gold
level.

What is the latest version of the scorecards?

The documents that are on-line are the most current. We have begun to put the date on
the bottom of page two of the scorecards so you can always tell which is the most current.
In the retention requirement, can we count our drop outs?

No. You can count age outs and transfer outs, but you cannot count drop outs.

@ JOURNEY TO EXCELLENCE



Have 60% of the units in

Have 65% of the units in

Have 70% of the units in

1 the district achieve the | the district achieve the | the district achieve the
Performance achievements for units Bronze award. Bronze award. Bronze award. 100 200 400
in;(;:?e;e;e;gfge;ifge Retention is at 68%, or | Retention is at 75%, or
0, 0,
2 Retention: Improve youth retention rate. points or met the 62% and have 2 2 68% and have_a 2 100 200 400
) L percentage points percentage points
national minimum of increase increase
62%. ) )
Membership: With the district membership chair, Increase traditional Increase traditional Increase traditional
have a growth plan that results in an increase in membership, including | membership, including [ membership, including
3 traditional market share, including Exploring, or an Exploring, by at least Exploring, by 3% or Exploring, by 5% or 100 200 400
increase in traditional membership including one or increase market | increase market share | increase market share
Exploring. share. by 1%. by 2%.
Achieve financial goals
4 Finance: Achieve the district's financial goals. as estapllghed by the |Increase funds raised by [ Increase funds raised by 100 200 400
council, including 10%. 25%.
product sales.
Increase trained direct Have 60% of direct- Have 80% of direct-
R . contact leader R ]
Training: Increase the number of direct contact contact leaders trained, | contact leaders trained,
5 . percentage, or have . . 100 200 400
leaders who are trained. . or have 40% trained and | or have 60% trained and
40% of direct-contact improve by 2% improve by 2%
leaders trained. p y . p y 2.
Six commissioner Six commissioner Six commissioner
6 Unit service: Unit visits are being made and are visits/contacts to 25% of | visits/contacts to 35% of | visits/contacts to 50% of 50 100 200
entered into the Unit Visit Tracking System 2.0. units and they are units and logged into units and logged into
logged into UVTS 2.0. UVTS 2.0. UVTS 2.0.
Increase CubScouts and| 55% of Cub Scouts and | 75% of Cub Scouts and
Boy Scouts who 55% of Boy Scouts 65% of Boy Scouts
7 Advancement: Increase the percentage of Scouts |advance, or 40% of Cub| advanced one rank, or | advanced one rank, or 50 100 200
earning rank advancements. Scouts and 45% of Boy | meet the Bronze level |meet the Silver level and
Scouts advanced one |and have a 2 percentage| have a 2 percentage
rank. points increase. points increase.
Increase Cub Scout and
Boy Scout camping, or [30% of Cub Scouts went |50% of Cub Scouts went
. 17% of Cub Scouts went| to day camp or resident | to day camp or resident
8 S:Q pirl1ng. Increase Cub Scout and Boy Scout to day camp or resident | camp and 60% of Boy | camp and 75% of Boy 50 100 200
ping. camp and 45% of Boy | Scouts wentto along- | Scouts went to a long-
Scouts went to a long- term camp. term camp.
term camp.
The district Key 3 and
district committee have
completed orientation or
L o
o . o o tramlnglplus Ylo.uth At least 10% of the At Ielast 60% of new
District leadership: The district leadership is Protection training L . . district leaders have
9 X district committee is new S 25 50 100
trained. (YPT). New members this vear completed training for
complete YPT before year. their position.
joining and orientation or
training within six
months of joining.
The district has a
nominating committee . . The district chair and
I . X - that meets year-round | The district has a written o .
Nominating committee: The district has a ) . district commissioner
10 L . and operates in succession plan for X - 25 50 100
nominating committee that meets all year. . L ) are not registered in any
accordance with district leadership. . -
. - unit in the district.
Selecting District
People.
Have eight district
District committee: Have eight district meetings meetings and Com.plete The district committee | The district committee
11 o - the Self-Evaluation s ) 25 50 100
and complete district self-evaluation. N met nine times. met ten times.
Guide for Successful
District Operations.
The key person in each
Chartered organization relationships: All chart_e_red organization
12 o . was visited at least once 25
chartered organizations are visited annually. L
by a district
representative.
Points
To earn Bronze: Complete 10 of 12 Bronze requirements, plus earn 700 points (from Bronze, Silver, or Gold points list).
To earn Silver: Earn the Bronze award, plus earn 1,000 points (from Bronze, Silver, or Gold points list). Total points

To earn Gold: Earn the Bronze award, plus earn 1,600 points (from Bronze, Silver, or Gold points list).

We certify on our honor as Scout leaders that these requirements have been completed.

District chair

District commissioner

District executive

Reviewed and approved by council president

District

Level achieved

Council commissioner

Scout executive
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Journey To Excellence, the new performance recognition program, changes the basic way we measure and recognize success in the Boy Scouts of
America by moving away from measuring process and moving to measuring performance. It is based on many of the best practices used in the
corporate performance measurement field today. Below provides specific information to help you understand the criteria and exactly what data will
be used to determine the three levels of performance. In planning your strategy, use actual numbers from the previous year to guide your
performance improvement goal planning. In each area, the district may qualify by meeting a specific standard or by showing measured
improvement.

1 Of the units registered as of 1/1/2011, have at least 60% achieve the Bronze level or better.
Number of tradition youth at 12/31/2011 (A), divided by the number of youth in traditional programs at the end of last year (B) plus any
additional youth members (C) minus transfer outs or age outs (D) Total = A/ (B+C-D).

Have a district membership chair. Have a written membership growth plan. Increase total Lone Cub Scouts, Cub Scouts, Lone Boy

3 Scouts, Boy Scouts, Varsity Scouts, Venturers, Sea Scouts, and Explorers by at least one, or increase total of the above members
divided by total available youth at the time of your charter renewal over the number at your last year's charter renewal.
4 Achieve the district financial goals for the year, including product sales goal.

Number of CM, TL, DL, WL, SM, 10, NL, VC, or SK (paid or multiple registration) completing basic training requirements for their
position, divided by total number of positions listed above (paid or multiple registration).

Number of units receiving six or more visits or contacts as reported by the Unit Visit Tracking System (UVTS 2.0) divided by the total
number of traditional units.

Have an increase in total youth earning at least one rank advancement (Bobcat to Arrow of Light, and Tenderfoot to Eagle) or have the
7 total number of Cub Scouts and Boy Scouts advancing (listed above) divided by the number of registered Cub Scouts and Boy Scouts
be more than the stated percentages.

Have an increase in total Cub Scouts attending any in-council/out-of-council day camp and/or resident camp and Boy Scouts attending
any in-council/out-of-council, long-term summer camp, high-adventure experience, jamboree, or serving on camp staff, OR have at least

8 17% of registered Cub Scouts as of 6/30/2011, attending any in-council/out-of-council day camp and/or resident camp and have at least
45% of Boy Scouts attending any in-council/out-of-council long-term summer camp, high-adventure experience, jamboree, or serving on
camp staff.

9 All members of the district committee have completed orientation for their position through personal coaching or through training from

the District Committee Training Workshop (No.34160) within six months of joining.
The district has a nominating committee that meets year-round and reports at every district committee meeting. They operate under the

10 direction of the District Nominating Committee Worksheet (No.14-33157) and Selecting District People (No. 34512).

1 Have at least eight district committee meetings, and discuss and complete A Self-Evaluation Guide for Successful District Operation
(N0.34207).

12 The key person (head of the institution or designee) in every chartered organization is personally visited at least once each year by a

representative of the district (commissioner, district committee member, or district executive).

Scoring the district's performance: To determine the district's performance level, you will use the above information to determine the points
earned for each of the 12 individual criteria and then add those individual point scores to determine a composite score. Count only the highest
point total achieved in any one requirement. Bronze level requires earning 10 of the 12 criteria plus 700 points, Silver level requires earning the
Bronze level and 1,000 points, and Gold level requires earning the Bronze level and 1,600 points.

Performance measures already being considered for inclusion in the 2012 council performance recognition program will involve collecting feedback
and improved scores on customer satisfaction surveys sent to parents, youth members, and charter partners.
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Commissioners Report

http://b4.caspio.com/dp.asp? AppKey=d7022000d98bd4098793431882aa

Download m

Name A&

Angie Francisco
Barbara Lee

Bill Litton

Bill Prescott

Bo Terry (drop 2011)
Bob Dallas

Dan Roberts

Don Martino

Donna Hart-Konkal (drop 2011)
Duane Eyler

Eleanor Johnson
Frank Kucera (BSRTC)
Greg Demas

Harvey Francisco

Ian De Keyzer

Jackie Braswell

Jim Robertson

Joan Buchanan

John Avalon (drop 2011)
John Halter

John Lapotaire

Keith Rimmer

Kevin Brewer

Linda Braswell (CSRTC)
Margaret McCamy
Martin Drake

Marv Rosen

Mike Beates

Nelson Bonet

Norm Kasch

Paul Petracca

Peggy Hostettler

Pete Thompson

Ridge Moreland

Ron Blaisdell

Tex Lewis

Email

angie.francisco@cfl.rr.com
willabea@yahoo.com
wlitton@seminolesheriff.org
wmprescott@hotmail.com
terryr@astorl.com
rdallas@cfl.rr.com
dan@roberts.cc
dmartino3@earthlink.net
preservation@cfl.rr.com
seyler@cfl.rr.com
jjohn32@aol.com
fkucera@cfl.rr.com

gdemas@cfl.rr.com

harvey@doudneysurveyors.com

expatfl@cfl.rr.com
lukebraswell@yahoo.com
lds@jimrobertson.com
buchanan.joan@princor.com
avellanj@bellsouth.net
john@pack230.com
jlapotaire@cfl.rr.com
pack4troop4@aol.com
kevingbrewer@yahoo.com
lukebraswell@yahoo
mas51396@hotmail.com
sr51fox@bellsouth.net
mrosen2@cfl.rr.com
msbeates@genevaschool.org
retirado@boricua.com
nbkasch@earthlink.net
paulpetracca@yahoo.com
peggyhostettler@gmail.com
wallwiz@msn.com
jrmoreland@bellsouth.net
ron@blaisdell.com

lewis675@cfl.rr.com

Phone

407-322-1451
407-682-3160
407-708-7664
407-417-1405
407-739-5500
407-695-2118
407-509-0943
407-321-6123
321-377-0204
407-619-8071
407-788-3418
407-949-8627
407-461-2042
407-402-8789
407-774-5395
407-416-5091
321-332-4514
407-421-4011
407-977-4721
407-468-6497
321-229-2778
407-788-2824
407-620-3152
407-314-4058
407-324-6028

407-321-6433
407-681-4373
321-276-7843
386-668-8194
407-324-1494
407-731-5730
407-474-5680
321-377-1011
321-593-4704
407-252-8306
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Unit |No Meeting_Location Mtg Leader Phone Email_Address

Pack 4 Bear Lake UMC (Apopka) Keith Rimmer 407 788-2824 pack4troop4@aol.com

Pack 34 First UMC (Sanford) Dennis Walking 407-330-1272 deefactor@aol.com

Pack 38 St Mary Magdalen Church (Altamonte Springs) Tu William Snider 407-328-0855

Pack 46 Wekiva Presbyterian Church (Longwood) Greg Staudenmaier 407-956-9346 walkinpower@gmail.com
Pack 85 LDS Lake Mary Dottie Pilcher 407-323-2041 djp_fluffo@yahoo.com

Pack 196 Winter Springs ES (Winter Springs) Ken Bordner 407-617-9698 doitagainken@cfl.rr.com
Pack 230|St Andrews Presbyterian Church (Apopka) Th |Tim Platt 407-455-1865 tplatt37@yahoo.com

Pack 234|Sanlando UMC (Longwood) Tu Rick Dreggors 407-862-6878 rdreggors@caldreg.com
Pack 236/|Page Private (Inactive) Brendon Sullivan 407-321-7295 bsullivan@pershing.com
Pack 237/|St Marks Presbyterian Church (Altamonte Springs) Tu | Jeff Rye 407-718-1853 photojazzjeff@gmail.com
Pack 242 River Oaks Pres Tu |Brad Cholette 407-687-4887 bradc611@yahoo.com

Pack 251|Metro Life Church (Casselberry) Mo |Michael Franks 407-617-9916 Michael@scoutpack251.com
Pack 263 Markham Woods Pres Th |Clem Gray 407-414-4729 clemgray@earthlink.net.
Pack 341 Community United Jessica Rosario 407-212-7301 cubpack341@gmail.com
Pack 491 Rolling Hills Moravian Church (Longwood) We Jayme Scott 407-463-7227 cubscoutpack491@gmail.com
Pack 504 LDS Sanford Tracy Cook 407-322-2771 tyrianpeach@yahoo.com
Pack 507|St Peters Episcopal Church (Lake Mary) Mo |James McGahuey 321-229-7464

Pack | 510 Iglesia Cristian Bethel (Inactive) Julio Roman 407-765-4730

Pack 529|Holy Cross Lutheran Church (Lake Mary) Mo Kevin Flay 407-782-9056 Kevin_Flay@yahoo.com
Pack 543|Church by the River (sponsored by First Presbyterian) Tu | Brian Nash 407-687-2911 thatoldhouseinc@cfl.rr.com
Pack 630|Church of the Annunciation (Altamonte Springs) Th  John Williamson john_williamson@doh.state.fl.us
Pack 692 | Westminster Presbyterian Church (Casselberry) Michael Townes 407-719-0932 mtownes64@gmail.com
Pack 773 | First Baptist Sweetwater Church (Longwood) Mo EJ Perry 407-772-0531 spinwem3@gmail.com

Pack 787|Willow Creek Presbyterian Church (Winter Springs) Tu Troy Peterson 407-339-3011 chungdoe@cfl.rr.com

Pack 830|Altamonte Chapel UCC (Altamonte Springs) Mo |Cheryl Ouano 407-260-9084 cebouano@embargmail.com
Pack 834 LDS Longwood Tu |CarlJohnson 407-385-3438

Pack 836|Boys and Girls Club (Sanford - Midway) We Dedra Chavers 407-320-5988 dchavers@bgccf.org

Pack 854|Holy Cross Academy (Sanford) Tu |Mabel Flores 407-923-7485 missmabeline@hotmail.com
Pack 898/ All Souls Catholic School (Sanford) Su Andrew Valente 407-324-9437 avalent5@bellsouth.net
Pack 930|Pace Brantley (Inactive) Joy Simpson 407-310-9319 nareyaword@yahoo.com
Pack 953 | American Legion Post 53 (Sanford) Donna Konkal 321-377-0204 dkonkall@cfl.rr.com

Pack 980|Grace UMC (Lake Mary) Mo |Sonia Schmal 407-688-4629 Msonnie377@aol.com
Troop 7 St Andrews Presbyterian (Sanford) Mo Bob Davis 407-257-3038 bjksd@aol.com

Troop | 34 First UMC (Sanford) Mo |Bart Cole (407) 323-0029  bdcO765@earthlink.net
Troop 38 St Mary Magdalen Catholic Church (Altamonte Springs) John Carey 407-366-9289 trusselll@aol.com

Troop 85 LDS Lake Mary Hector Casablanca hemacari@yahoo.com
Troop | 196 VFW Post 5405 (Winter Springs) Tu Duane Eyler 407-619-8071 seyler@cfl.rr.com

Troop | 203 | Wekiva Presbyterian (Longwood) Mo |Andy Rosen 407-299-1614 andy@pineloch.com

Troop | 234 Sanlando UMC (Longwood) Mo | Chris Wilson 407-421-8036 cwilson@paychex.com
Troop | 236 Page Private School (Seminole Town Center Sanford) Nav Khalsa (352) 349-2406  navkhalsa@gmail.com




Unit |No Meeting_Location Mtg Leader Phone Email_Address

Troop | 237 St Marks Presbyterian Church (Altamonte Springs) Mo |Mickey Nowell 407-924-6802 mickey@mickeynowell.com
Troop | 242 Grace UMC (Lake Mary) Th | Pete Schmal 407-688-4629 pschmal@grandcypress.com
Troop | 263 Markham Woods Prebyterian Church (Lake Mary) Mo |Scott Ankerholz 407-849-0100 Scott@ankerholz.com

Troop | 341 Community UMC (Casselberry) Mo |Andy Biscardi 407-302-2257 biscardia@bellsouth.net
Troop | 491 Rolling Hills Moravian Church (Longwood) Tu Jackie Braswell 407-416-5091 lukebraswell@yahoo.com
Troop 504 LDS Sanford Dan Faggard 407-321-7890 dfaggard@sal8.state.fl.us
Troop | 507 St Peters Episcopal Church (Lake Mary) Tu | Louis B Eisenberg 407-324-3228 flagator@cfl.rr.com

Troop | 543 Elks Lodge (Sanford) Tu | Terrance Murphy 407-788-7577 scoutmaster@troop543.com
Troop | 690 FBC Altamonte (Altamonte Springs) Th |Douglas Scott 407-415-6299

Troop | 691 South Seminole VFW Post 8207 (Longwood) Keith Gandy 407-467-6327 lkgandy@aol.com

Troop = 692|Westminster Pres Walter Wroblicky 407-797-6000 walter.wroblicky@gmail.com
Troop | 773 First Baptist Sweetwater Church (Longwood) Tu |David Burwell 407-628-4902

Troop = 787|Willow Creek P Tu Duane Fogg 407-696-2922 dafogg@aol.com

Troop = 830|Altamonte Chapel We Jim Heasley 407-810-4282 ltcracker@aol.com

Troop = 834/|LDS Longwood Tu Todd Hansen 407-833-3736

Troop | 836 Boys and Girls Club of Midway (Sanford) We Dedra Chavers 407-320-5988 dchavers@bgccf.org

Troop = 849|Church of Announciation Th | Kevin Kennah 407-880-8202 kkennah@bellsouth.net
Troop | 854 Holy Cross Lutheran Church (Lake Mary) Tu | Michael Eubanks 321-262-1018 michael.eubanks@ge.com
Troop | 936 Episcopal Church of the Resurrection (Longwood) Mo |Jeff Staimer 407-661-5813 jeffstamer@aol.com

Troop | 953 American Legion Post 53 (Sanford) Tim Winkle 407-322-3071 tim.winkle@yahoo.com

Crew 85 LDS Lake Mary Ed Gaertner 407-695-5255 emailallemail@gmail.com
Crew | 234 Sanlando UMC (Longwood) Su Jim Fox 407 682 5499 James.Fox@Orlandohealth.com
Crew | 504 LDS Sanford Dan Faggard 407-321-7890 dfaggard@sal8.state.fl.us
Crew | 510|lglesia Cristian Bethel (Inactive) Julio Roman 407-765-4730

Crew | 715 Seminole Co PAL (Sanford) Richard Dickens 407-708-7640

Crew | 787 Willow Creek P Tu |Michael Horn Michael.Horn@ngc.com

Crew | 830 Altamonte Chapel (Inactive) Dan Roberts (407) 661-1949

Crew | 834 LDS Longwood Tu | Noah Garrett 407-862-7067

Crew | 848 Lyman HS JROTC (Inactive) Johnny Walker 407.746.2033 Johnny_walker@scps.k12.fl.us
Crew | 854|Holy Cross Lutheran Church (Lake Mary) Th | Lori Dowers 407 333 8036 Idowers@cfl.rr.com

Team 85 LDS Lake Mary Ed Gaertner 407-695-5255 emailallemail@gmail.com
Team @ 504 LDS Sanford Dan Faggard 407-321-7890 dfaggard@sal8.state.fl.us
Team | 834/|LDS Longwood Tu | David Nielsen 407-869-4123

Ship 118 Tuskawilla UMC (Winter Springs) Steve Robinson 407 864 1155 ship118fl@gmail.com

Post 212|Longwood PD (Inactive) Channing Walton (407) 260-3400 | cwalton@longwoodfl.org
Post 516 Sanford PD Tu | De'Anthony Shamar |321-377-9537 Dshamar@sanfordfl.gov

Post 517 Seminole County PD Tu Adam Brewster 407-341-0161 abrewster@seminolesheriff.org
Post 596 Altamonte Springs PD Tony VanCleve 407-571-8291 abvancleave@altamonte.org
Post 708 Winter Springs PD We Nick Romano 407-340-4482 nromano@winterspringsfl.org




Unit |No Commissioners_ Name |Commissioners_Email Comm_Phone |Area
Pack 4 Not Assigned Wekiva
Pack 34 Paul Petracca paulpetracca@yahoo.com 407-324-1494 |Sanford
Pack 38 Eleanor Johnson jjohn32@aol.com 407-788-3418 South
Pack 46 Frank Kucera (BSRTC) fkucera@cfl.rr.com 407-949-8627 |Wekiva
Pack 85 Jim Robertson Ids@jimrobertson.com 321-332-4514 | LDS
Pack 196 Don Martino dmartino3@earthlink.net 407-321-6123 |South
Pack 230 Not Assigned Wekiva
Pack 234 Barbara Lee willabea@yahoo.com 407-682-3160 |Central
Pack 236 Inactive Unit Sanford
Pack 237 Eleanor Johnson jjohn32@aol.com 407-788-3418 South
Pack 242 Barbara Lee willabea@yahoo.com 407-682-3160 |Central
Pack 251 Duane Eyler seyler@cfl.rr.com 407-619-8071 South
Pack 263 lan De Keyzer expatfl@cfl.rr.com 407-774-5395  Central
Pack 341 Greg Demas gdemas@cfl.rr.com 407-461-2042  South
Pack 491 |Jackie Braswell lukebraswell@yahoo.com 407-416-5091 |Central
Pack 504 Jim Robertson Ids@jimrobertson.com 321-332-4514 | LDS
Pack 507 Margaret McCamy mas51396@hotmail.com 407-324-6028 |Sanford
Pack 510 Nelson Bonet retirado@boricua.com 321-276-7843 |Sanford
Pack 529 Don Martino dmartino3@earthlink.net 407-321-6123 |Central
Pack 543 Margaret McCamy mas51396@hotmail.com 407-324-6028 |Sanford
Pack 630 Not Assigned Wekiva
Pack 692 Joan Buchanan buchanan.joan@princor.com 407-421-4011 South
Pack 773 Dan Roberts dan@roberts.cc 407-509-0943 |Wekiva
Pack 787 Not Assigned South
Pack 830 Not Assigned South
Pack 834 Jim Robertson Ids@jimrobertson.com 321-332-4514 | LDS
Pack 836 Tex Lewis lewis675@cfl.rr.com 407-252-8306 |Sanford
Pack 854 Ron Blaisdell ron@blaisdell.com 321-593-4704 Central
Pack 898 Not Assigned Sanford
Pack 930 Inactive Unit Wekiva
Pack 953 Marv Rosen mrosen2@cfl.rr.com 407-321-6433 |Sanford
Pack 980 Bill Prescott wmprescott@hotmail.com 407-417-1405 |Central
Troop 7|John Halter john@pack230.com 407-468-6497 Wekiva
Troop 34 Paul Petracca paulpetracca@yahoo.com 407-324-1494 |Sanford
Troop 38 Eleanor Johnson jjohn32@aol.com 407-788-3418 South
Troop 85 Jim Robertson Ids@jimrobertson.com 321-332-4514 |LDS
Troop | 196|/Don Martino dmartino3@earthlink.net 407-321-6123 |South
Troop | 203 Not Assigned Wekiva
Troop = 234 Norm Kasch nbkasch@earthlink.net 386-668-8194 | Central
Troop @ 236|Kevin Brewer kevingbrewer@yahoo.com 407-620-3152 |Sanford




Unit |No Commissioners_ Name |Commissioners_Email Comm_Phone |Area
Troop 237 Eleanor Johnson jjohn32@aol.com 407-788-3418 South
Troop 242 Bill Prescott wmprescott@hotmail.com 407-417-1405 Central
Troop | 263|Don Martino dmartino3@earthlink.net 407-321-6123 |Central
Troop = 341|Greg Demas gdemas@cfl.rr.com 407-461-2042  South
Troop 491|lan De Keyzer expatfl@cfl.rr.com 407-774-5395  Central
Troop | 504|Jim Robertson Ids@jimrobertson.com 321-332-4514 |LDS
Troop 507|Ridge Moreland jrmoreland@bellsouth.net 321-377-1011 Sanford
Troop 543 Angie Francisco angie.francisco@cfl.rr.com 407-322-1451 |Sanford
Troop | 690 Not Assigned South
Troop 691 Bob Dallas rdallas@cfl.rr.com 407-695-2118 |South
Troop | 692|Joan Buchanan buchanan.joan@princor.com 407-421-4011 South
Troop = 773 Dan Roberts dan@roberts.cc 407-509-0943 |Wekiva
Troop =787 Mike Beates msbeates@genevaschool.org 407-681-4373  South
Troop | 830|Peggy Hostettler peggyhostettler@gmail.com 407-731-5730 South
Troop | 834|Jim Robertson Ids@jimrobertson.com 321-332-4514 |LDS
Troop 836|Tex Lewis lewis675@cfl.rr.com 407-252-8306 |Sanford
Troop 849 Keith Rimmer pack4troop4@aol.com 407-788-2824 Wekiva
Troop 854 Ron Blaisdell ron@blaisdell.com 321-593-4704 Central
Troop | 936 Not Assigned Wekiva
Troop = 953|Marv Rosen mrosen2@cfl.rr.com 407-321-6433 |Sanford
Crew 85 Jim Robertson Ids@jimrobertson.com 321-332-4514 | LDS
Crew @ 234 /Norm Kasch nbkasch@earthlink.net 386-668-8194 | Central
Crew | 504 Jim Robertson Ids@jimrobertson.com 321-332-4514 | LDS
Crew @ 510 Nelson Bonet retirado@boricua.com 321-276-7843 |Sanford
Crew | 715 Bill Litton wlitton@seminolesheriff.org 407-708-7664 |Sanford
Crew | 787 |John Lapotaire jlapotaire@cfl.rr.com 321-229-2778 South
Crew | 830 Inactive Unit South
Crew | 834 Jim Robertson Ids@jimrobertson.com 321-332-4514 | LDS
Crew | 848 Inactive Unit South
Crew | 854 Ron Blaisdell ron@blaisdell.com 321-593-4704 Central
Team 85 Jim Robertson Ids@jimrobertson.com 321-332-4514 | LDS
Team | 504 Jim Robertson Ids@jimrobertson.com 321-332-4514 | LDS
Team | 834 Jim Robertson Ids@jimrobertson.com 321-332-4514 | LDS
Ship 118 Mike Beates msbeates@genevaschool.org 407-681-4373  South
Post 212 Inactive Unit South
Post 516 Pete Thompson wallwiz@msn.com 407-474-5680 |Sanford
Post 517 Pete Thompson wallwiz@msn.com 407-474-5680 |Sanford
Post 596 Not Assigned South
Post 708 Not Assigned South
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